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EXHIBITION HOURS:

WEEK-DAYS - — 9.30 a.m. - 5 p.m. T p.m. - 9 p.m.
FRIDAYS - - - 9 a.m. — 9 p.m.
SATURDAY - .—2 p.m. - 5 p.m. 7 p.m. - 9 p.m.
SUNDAY - - - 2 p.m. - 5 p._m.

Admission Free

The Hay's Ltd. Art Competition, 1966

Exhibition
of Selected Entries

Opened by Hon. D. C. Seath, M.P.

Minister of Internal Affairs

on Tuesday, 8th March, 1966

J U D G E

GIL DOCKING, B.A.
(Director: Auckland City Art Gallery.)

The following Prizes have been donated by Hay’s Ltd. for the

Competition and were presented to the winners at the Official Opening

by the Chairman of Directors of Hay’s Ltd., Sir James Hay, O.B.E.

P R | Z E S :

O'I lst Prize (The Hay Prize) - £500

'5' 2nd Prize - - - — £100
lst Prize - - - - £100

Water Colours: .
2nd Prlze - - - - £25

Prints: lst Prize - - - - £50



@ataloque
The following works of art have been selected by the Judge for

display in the Exhibition. In accordance with the Conditions of
Entry for the Competition, the decision as to which entries would be
exhibited rested solely with the Judge.

Prospective purchasers are advised that some of the paintings
exhibited will be required for exhibition purposes elsewhere in New
Zealand for a period not exceeding four months from the Official
Opemng.
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Cpaintingo
Elva Lilian Bett, Triptych-Creation
Betty J. Curnow, Vogue 8
Kees Hos, Happening II
Juliet Peter, The Gardener

Sydney Campbell Smith, Summer Season
Jean Woodbury, Evening Out
Shona Cowan, Figure from Memory
Patrick Hanly, Summer Beach People

Ralph Hotere, Pou-O-Te-Rangi
Ronald Percy Workman, Country Lane
John Boys Drawbridge, Coastline
David Hubert Graham, Set 27

Ian G. Tulloch, Chrome City
Timothy P. Garrity, Kepler Vision
Valerie L. Meads, New Zealand Flora

Belle D. Aitken, Harbour

Vea Roberts, Incoming Tide, Nelson

A. Austen Deans, Fiordland Landscape
Peter Mardon, Impromptu
Paul G. Hanrahan, Young Pirates
James R. Alexander, Franz Josef Glacier
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Guineas
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Price in
Guineas

Rosemary E. Perry, Reminiscence 15
Aileen M. Jacobs, The Nile 25

Francis J. Jones, Inspiring Reflections 15
Isabel] B. Hudson, Rose 15
Cyril Whiteoak, Evening on Mt. Ruapehu 19

John E. Fraser, Lake Wanaka, August 10
Vy Elsom, Composition with Driftwood 30

Colin V. Wheeler, Karitane Peninsula 30
A. R. Mackay, Peninsula Road 25
Avis Higgs, King Country Bush 25
Eric Lee-Johnson, Night with House and Flowers 45
John B. Drawbridgc, Bush Country 50
Juliet Peter, Beach Composition 18
John M. D. Hall, Landscape 20
Ronald G. McEwen, Across the Hills Lyttelton 25
Raymond Starr, Landscape with Crater 18

Sylvia Lovell, The Ravaged Forest 15
Gregory J. Kane, West Coast Landscape 12
William B. Jenks, The Seed 35
Joan Macarthur, Rock Formation, Grand Canyon, USA. 30

Edward N. Bracey, Move Ahead 20

Gypsy Poulston, Tree Tulips 18
Edward H. Kindleysides, The Country of the Blind 15

Dorothy E. Smith, Wild Lupins 12
Selwyn Mu'ru, Mythological Landscape 50
Reginald I. Weld, City Scene 14
Astrid M. Steven, The Little Park 16
Isabel] E. Stevens, Winter Solstice 15
Mervyn J. Williams, Aurora IV 15
Quentin MacFarlane, Marine Series 25
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Price in
Guineas

David H. Graham, Set 33, 25

Arthur Briscoe, Systems 30
Doris Lusk, Portrait of a Young Girl 20
Donald C. Peebles, Relief Painting 50
Arthur Briscoe, Way In - Way Out 50
Milan Mrkusich, Theme & Variations 1966 185

Ralph Hotere,
No Ordinary Sun, from the poem by Hone Tuwhare 100

John W. Coley, Composition 10 20
John B. Drawbridge, Orbit 90
Robert Ellis, City with the Orange River 130
Thomas Esplin, Invocation II 50
Clifford A. Brunsden, Cool Reflections 50

Jan Nigro, Painting 60
Rudolf Gopas, M 72 Orionis (2) 66 90

Edward A. Dutch, City Landscape 60
Janet M. Poulton, Landscape 25
Jean E. McGreal,

Ruamoto’s Throat, Waimangu - Rotorua 30
Raymond C. Neumann, Untitled 20
Selwyn Muru, Te Hapua Landscape No. 3 100
Russell J. McKenzie, Country Town 28

Louise Cameron-Lewis, Waterfall 30
Don Driver, 16-1-66 40

Robert F. Sansom, Fisherman’s Jetty 35
John G. Blackman, Fiordland Lake with Mist 38
William B. Jenks, Summer Day 55
Faye I. Hill, Mid-Winter 30
Elva L. Bett, Joy in Living 35
Arne Aaltonen, Early Rising 30
Pamela Cotton, Flute Player 25
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104
105
106
107
108

John Logan, Matinee
Martha Teibak, Postman

Elizabeth F. A. Charman, Arrowtown Impression
Margaret McLachlan, Cityscape
Susan R. Chaytor, Bush Captivity
Greig R. Barnett, Day of Judgment
Gwendoline J. Knight, Sunset Coromandel Coast
Isabel] E. Stevens, Farm Shed, Central Otago
Margaret A. Waters, Regeneration
Peter F. Noonan, The Bridge

Isabel 0. Hall, Landscape
Mabel E. Gray, Burnt Out Forest
Beatrice E. Tucker, Guttcd

Allan Crombie, English Street Scene
Vy Elsom, The Girl with the Flaxen Hair

Neil F. Fleming, Weka
Veira Beattie, Days of the Week
John C. Brasell, Beach Scene, Dunedin

Paul G. Hanrahan, East Coast Landscape
Gaston A. De Vel, Irises

Edward B. Lattey, South-Westerly
Margot J. Wethey, Lake Kaniere
Thomas Coomber, Composition
William F. Moore,

Musterers Hut, Lewis Pass, North Canterbury

Violet E. Watson, Ladies Bay, Kawau Island
Margot Akerboom, My Son Martin
Peter Mardon, Estuary - Christchurch
Mary B. Darwin, Bush Walk
Ronald G. McEwen, From the Hut, Deep Cove

Price in
Guineas
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Price in
Guineas

Marion E. Tylee,
Field of Maize, Bunnythorpe, Manawatu 30

Doris Lloyd-Rance, Protea Still Life 10
Venie Jenkins, Blue River, 75
Olive Elsom,

Mt. Aspiring from Lake Wanaka, Central Otago 45
Valerie O. Heinz, Snow Grass 25
Eileen Readman, Jenny and the Gulls 29
Eric J. Taylor, Next Winter’s Fuel 29
Ronald F. Naylor, Prelude to the Storm, Cape Wanbrow 85
Edward J. Fuller, The Hunter 25
Francis J. Jones, A Scene from My Fair Lady 35
Henry F. Bateman, A Canterbury Tale 15
Lily Lewis, Pot Plant 20
Isabel Brathwaite, Suburb 20
Ronald T. Osmond, Sumner 25
Natalie J. Findlay, Landscape—Seeking 30
Russel R. Laidlaw, Oaro 14
June Douglas, Birdcage 25
Nicholas Herber, Flower Girl 35
Dorothy E. Smith, Heat Wave 35
Vera Jamieson, Composition 45
Valda E. Main, Tango 20
Bess Langstone, Fantasy 45
Joycelyn D. May, Lighthouse 20
Nan I. Reid, Interior 70
Ian C. Scott, The White Bridge, Sunnyvale 40
Ian D. McDonald, Te Whanga—nui-a-Tara 50

Jillian Keenan, Northland Landscape 22
Gilbert T. Moffitt, “McKenzie, The Sheep Stealer” 30
Michael D. Smither, The Bather 30

138
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157
158
159
160

Price in
Guineas

V. E. Hart, Seated Nude 35

Edward H. Kindleysides, Timeland and Women 30

Colin V. Wheeler, Basilica at Oamaru 150

George W. Edwards, On the Road to Milford 45
Evadne Raudnic, Out Patients’ Department 25
Betty C. Clegg, Child 35
Michael McD. Eaton, Untitled Painting 22
Edward N. Bracey, Make Clear 30

Pauline A. Thompson, Painting 25
Wm. Peter Berry, Antarcticscape 65
Norman W. J. Scott, Rock Study 40
Shona Cowan, Female 65 30
Michael Illingworth, Painting with Rainbow XI 120
Colleen J. McLennan, Snow on a Rose Bush 55
Patrick Hanly, Girl in Red Tights 225
Willian R. James, OP.33/66 45
Gordon Walters, Painting 1965 50
Buck L. Nin, The Flax Forest (The Harakeke Forest) 30
Graham E. Barton, Spiniform 2 20
Stewart H. Ross, Time Warp 20
William J. Mason, Approaching Forms 60
Douglas Mackay, Thought 6
Jessie M. Thom, Addition & Subtraction 15



Guide to Exhibitors and Numbers

in the Catalogue

AALTONEN, Arne, Christchurch
AITKEN, Belle D., Christchurch
AKERBOOM, Margot, Ashburton
ALEXANDER, James R., Christchurch
BARNETT, Greig R., Huntly
BARTON, Graham E., Christchurch
BATEMAN, Henry F., Masterton
BEATTIE, Veira, Methven
BERRY, Wm. P., Napier
BETT, Elva L., Wellington
BLACKMAN, John G., Dunedin
BRACEY, Edward M., Cambridge
BRASELL, John C., Christchurch
BRATHWAITE, Isabel, Wellington
BRISCOE, Arthur, Wellington
BRUNSDEN, Clifford A., Timaru ...
CAMERON-LEWIS, Louise, Christchurch
CHARMAN, Elizabeth F. A, Timaru
CHAYTOR, Susan R., Blenheim
CLEGG, Betty C., Wellington
COLEY, John W., Christchurch
COOMBER, Thomas, Auckland
COTTON, Pamela, Christchurch
COWAN, Shona, Christchurch
CROMBIE, Allan, Dunedin
CURNOW, Betty J., Auckland
DARWIN, Mary B., Ashburton
DEANS, A. Austen, Geraldine
DE VEL, Gaston A, Hamilton
DOUGLAS, June, Amberley... ..
DRAWBRIDGE, John B., Wellington 11,
DRIVER, Don, New Plyinouth
DUTCH, Edwin A. Auckland
EATON, Michael McD., Christchurch.
EDWARDS, George W, Napier
ELLIS, Robert, Aucklarid
ELSOM, Vy, Christchurch
ELSOM, Olive, Christchurch
ESPLIN, Thomas, Dunedin
FINDLAY, Natalie J., Whangarei
FLEMING, Neil F., Christchurch
FRASER, John E. Timaru
FULLER, EdwardJu Christchurch:

78
16

105
21
85

' 155

"£11,

"52,

"32,

"'28,

119
96

147
77
74

145

121

GARRITY, Timothy P., Auckland
GOPAS, Rudolf, Christchurch
GRAHAM, David H., Christchurch
GRAY, Mabel E., Christchurch
HALL, Isabel O., Christchurch .
HALL, John M. D., Christchurch
HANLY, Patrick, Auckland
HANRAHAN, Paul G., Wellington
HART, V. E., Wellington
HEINZ, Valerie O., Christchurch
HERBER, Nicholas, Christchurch
HIGGS, Avis, Wellington
HILL, Faye I., Fielding
HOS, Kees, Auckland.
HOTERE, Ralph, Auckland ..
HUDSON, IsabellB., Christchurch...
ILLINGWORTH, Michael, Dunedin
JACOBS, Aileen M., Belfast
JAMES, William R., New Plymouth
JAMIESON, Vera, Lower Hutt
JENKS, William B., Wellington
JENKINS, Venie, Whangarei
JONES, Francis J., Hokitika
KANE, Gregory J., Christchurch
KEENAN, Jillian, Whangarei ..
KINDLEYSIDES, Edward H., Auckland
KNIGHT, Gwendoline J, Wellington
LAIDLAW, Russell R., Christchurch
LANGSTONE, Bess, Northland
LATTEY, Edward B., Levin
LEE-JOHNSON, Eric, Waihi
LEWIS, Lily, Christchurch
LLOYD-RANGE, Doris, Hamilton
LOGAN, John, Wellington
LOVELL, Sylvia, Levin
LUSK, Doris, Christchurch
MACARTHUR, Joan, Wellington
MCDONALD, Ian D., Wellington
McEWEN, Ronald G., Christchurch
MACFARLANE, Quentin, Christchurch
McGREAL, Jean E., Auckland
MACKAY, A. R., Christchurch
MACKAY, Douglas, New Plymouth
MCKENZIE, Russell J., Wellington
McLACHLAN, Margaret, Palmerston North
McLENNAN, Colleen J., Christchurch
MAIN, Valda E., Auckland ..
MARDON, Peter, Christchurch .
MASON, William J., Carterton
MAY, Joycelyn D., Christchurch

"£39,
"'24,

"213,

"35,

"i 9,
131



MEADS, Valerie L., Christchurch
MOFFITT, Gilbert T., Christchurch
MOORE, William F., Christchurch
MRKUSICH, Milan, Auckland
MURU, Selwyn, Wellington
NAYLOR, Ronald F. Christchurch
NEUMANN, Raymond G., Christchurch"...
NIGRO, Jan, Auckland
NIN, Buck L., Christchurch. ..
NOONAN, Peter F., Christchurch.
OSMOND: Ronald T.,Cambridge...
PEEBLES, Donald C., Christchurch
PERRY, Rosemary E, Christchurch
PETER, Juliet, Wellington
POULTON, Janet M., Christchurch
POULSTON, Gypsy, Timaru
RAUDNIC, Evadne, Wellington
READMAN, Eileen, Auckland
REID, Nan I., Wanganui
ROBERTS, Vea, Ward, Marlborough
ROSS, Stewart H., Christchurch
SANSOM, Robert F., Gore
SCOTT, Norman W J., Gisborne
SCOTT, Ian 0., Auckland.
SMITH, Dorothy E., Christchurch
SMITH, Sydney C., Hamilton
SMITHER, Michael D., New Plymouth I:
STARR, Raymond, Hamilton
STEVEN, Astrid M., Timaru
STEVENS, Isabell E., Alexandra
TAYLOR, ERIC J., Woodbourne
TEIBAK, Martha, Auckland.
THOM, Jessie M. Auckland... ..
THOMPSON, Pauline A, Auckland
TUCKER, Beatrice E. Auckland.
TULLOCI—I, Ian G., Wellington
TYLEE, Marion E., Palmerston North
\VALTERS, Gordon, Wellington
WATERS, Margaret A., Levin .
WATSON, Violet E., Morrinsville
WELD, Reginald 1., Christchurch
WETHEY, Margot J., Greymouth
WHEELER, Colin V., Oamaru
VVHITEOAK, Cyril, Auckland
WILLIAMS, Mervyn J., Auckland
WOODBURY, Jean, Auckland
WORKMAN, Ronald P., Heretaunga

"45,

”44,

“48,

""29,

157

148
133
127

137
36
47
87

115
81

160
146

92
13

109
154
88

104

101
140

49

10

gadge'o Cpamarlzo

Art Competitions can serve a useful purpose in the community.
Provided an objective attitude is maintained, it gives artists a chance
to critically assess their own achievements in relation to the work of
other painters. It gives the public a chance to see a great gathering of
pictures, to observe various interpretations of our familiar environment,
to see that painting is a full form of communication, that some artists
are concerned only with the formal elements of painting, whilst others
are more interested in visual phenomena and recording the effects of
nature.

It has been my task to gather the paintings into the various group-
ings, then to make judgment on how well the artists and print makers
have handled the basic elements of their art. The main elements are
line, form, shape, space, colour, texture. It should be the aim of the
artist to orchestrate these elements into an effective result. To a great
extent, this can be assessed independently of whether the artist is
interested in a realistic portrayal or an abstraction.

The Hay’s Competition is now an Exhibition of national importance.
We congratulate the successful artists and hope that those who did
not qualify will accept the judgment in the true spirit of a competition.

GIL DOCKING






